the wagon bridge across the inlet of Little Kandiyohi Lake, in section thirty-three (33), town one hundred and nineteen (119), of

range thirty four (34), in the county of Kandiyohi.

SEC. 2. The moneys hereby appropriated shall be paid to the treasurer of said town of Kandiyohi, upon the warrant of the State auditor, which warrant shall be issued upon the application of the board of supervisors of the said town of Kandiyohi.

SEC. 3. Said moneys so appropriated shall be expended under the direction of and by the board of supervisors aforesaid, for the purpose of rebuilding the bridge aforesaid, and for no other purpose

whatever.

Provided, That no moneys shall be paid or drawn by virtue of this act until the State anditor shall receive satisfactory evidence that the said bridge has been fully completed, and ready for travel, and that the amount of the appropriation hereby made has been actually expended thereon.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved November 19, 1881.

CHAPTER 173.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY TO BUILD BRIDGES IN CASS COUNTY, MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the sum of one thousand (\$1,000) dollars or so much thereof as may be required, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the State treasury belonging to the internal improvement fund, or out of the first money that shall come into the State treasury belonging to said fund, to build good and substantial bridges across the Gull River and Cullen creek, in said Cass county. Said bridges when erected to be and remain forever free from toll.

SEC. 2. Said bridges shall be built under the direction of the board of county commissioners of Crow Wing county, and no part of said appropriation shall be paid out of the State treasury until

the completion of the bridges above mentioned.

SEC. 3. Jonathan Chase, R. C. Leavitt and A. E. Horr, are hereby appointed a committee on the part of the State to view and examine the bridges as soon as completed and to examine all contracts, papers and accounts respecting their construction, and to fix and decide the cost thereof and to report to the State auditor, the sum said contractor or contractors shall be entitled to under the contracts, agreements or specifications relating to the construction of the bridges aforesaid.

Sec. 4. Any two (2) of said committee may act in the premises, and in case two (2) of said committee cannot be found or refuse

to act, it is hereby made the duty of the county auditor of Crow Wing county. upon the request of any one (1) of the county commissioners of said county, to investigate and examine all papers, vouchers and contracts relating to the building of said bridges and to estimate its value and report at his earliest convenience all the facts to the State auditor, who shall then have full authority to issue an order or draft in favor of the county treasurer of Crow Wing, for the amount found to be due for the construction of the bridges required, not exceeding the sum of one (1) thousand (\$1.000) dollars.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force on and after

its passage.

Approved November 17, 1881.

CHAPTER 174.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY TO AID IN THE CONSTRUCTION OF A BRIDGE ACROSS THE BIG CHIPPEWA RIVER, IN POPE COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the sum of two hundred (\$200) dollars is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the State treasury belonging to the internal improvement fund, or out of the first money which shall come into the State treasury belonging to said fund not otherwise appropriated, to aid in the building of a bridge across the Big Chippewa river in Pope county, on the Glenwood and Morris State road.

Sec. 2. The said bridge shall be built under the direction of Nils Wollan and Peder Ingebretson of Pope county, and K. J. Husewold of Stevens county, who are hereby appointed commissioners for that purpose. No part of said appropriation shall be paid out of the State treasury until said bridge shall be completed and ready for travel; upon the completion of said bridge, the said commissioners shall make to the State auditor, a detailed statement and report of the cost and construction of said bridge.

SEC. 3. That upon the receipt of said report by the State auditor, he shall draw his order in favor of the treasurer of said Pope county on the State treasurer, payable out of said fund for the cost of said bridge, not exceeding the sum of two hundred (\$200) dollars, and deliver said order to the treasurer of said Pope county who shall pay out the moneys received thereon, upon the orders of the said commissioners in payment of the cost of said bridge.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved November 22, 1881.